

STATUTORY RULES. No. 3 of 1940.

Made under the *Native Regulation Ordinance*, 1908-1930.

The *Native Regulations*, 1939 (Statutory Rules No. 20 of 1939), are further amended as follows:—

1. By omitting from paragraph (a) of Sub-regulation (1) of Regulation 108 the words "in any town".

2. By inserting in Sub-regulations (1) and (2) of Regulation 109 immediately after the word "Island" wherever occurring the words "or Gesila Island or Eboma Island".

3. By inserting in Sub-regulation (4) of Regulation 109 immediately after the words "Port Moresby" the words "and in the town of Samarai" and by omitting the word "thereof" after the word "miles" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "of such towns".

Made in Executive Council this twelfth day of February, One thousand nine hundred and forty.

Executive Council Minute,
No. 6 of 5/1940.

L. H. HILDER,
Clerk of Executive Council.

[Published in *Gazette* No. 7 of 6th March, 1940.]

